

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRIMINAL APPEAL Diary No(s) . 31489/2017

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-07-2017 in CRLRP No. 3024/2009 25-07-2017 in CRLA No. 1737/2009 passed by the High Court Of Kerala At Ernakulam)

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(IA No.122235/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.122237/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.122236/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING and IA No.122234/2017-EX-PARTE BAIL)

Date : 24-11-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
 Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
 Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
 Mr. Bijo Mathew Joy, Adv.
 Mr. Adlof Mathew, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Delay condoned.

Appeal admitted.

Prayer for bail is rejected at this stage.

Hearing of the appeal be expedited.

Appellants are given liberty renew the bail application after one year, if the appeal is not decided by then.

(OM PARKASH SHARMA)
AR CUM PS

(RAJINDER KAUR)
BRANCH OFFICER