

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 52554/2019 in Criminal Appeal No(s).2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA
(For interim bail)

Respondent(s)

Date : 26-04-2019 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
 Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
 Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
 Mr. Reagan S. Bel, Adv.
 Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue Notice, which is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent.

In view of the facts set out herein, we grant interim bail to the appellant No.1, namely Mujeeb Rahman, for a period of one month, subject to the condition that he will report to the local police station every Monday at 10.00 a.m. and surrender to the jail authorities on completion of the period.

(Anita Rani Ahuja)
Branch Officer

(Sarita Purohit)
AR-cum-PS

*Order may be given dasti.