

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos. 2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(Interlocutory Application Nos. 20178 of 2021 and 123822 of 2020 (Applications for bail) is listed before the Hon'ble Court.

IA No. 20178/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL

IA No. 123822/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 19-08-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shinoj K Narayanan, Adv.  
Mr.K. Rajeev, AOR  
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mr. Abraham C. Mathew, Adv.  
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 20178/2021 - GRANT OF BAIL

We are not inclined to entertain this  
application. The application is, accordingly,  
dismissed.

IA No. 123822/2020 - GRANT OF INTERIM BAIL)

Issue notice.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]  
COURT MASTER (NSH)