

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal Nos.2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 123822/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 04-10-2021 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Ms. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice.

Learned counsel appearing for the State accepts notice.

The reason given for interim bail is the requirement of surgery of the mother of the appellant. Learned counsel for the State to verify the facts and submit a report to this Court in two weeks.

List after three weeks.

(RASHMI DHYANI)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER