

ITEM NO.1 Court 6 (Video Conferencing) SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(Interlocutory Application No. 123822 of 2020 (Applications for bail) is listed

IA No. 123822/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 13-11-2021 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
 Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
 Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.
 Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 123822/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL

Learned counsel for the respondent has verified the aspect of the requirement of the appellant's mother for surgery.

In view thereof, we grant bail to the appellant No. 1 to the satisfaction of the trial Court till 02.01.2022 when he will surrender.

Application for bail stands disposed of.

At the request of learned counsel for the appellants, we clarify that if it is not possible to

take up the appeal next year, the appellant(s) may apply for bail as the appellant No. 1 has undergone five years' sentence.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]
COURT MASTER (NSH)