

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA
IA No. 42754/2022 - INTERIM BAIL

Respondent(s)

Date : 09-05-2022 This application was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shinoj K. Narayannan, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Abraham C. Mathews, Adv.
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned counsel for appellant No.1 submits that the appellant is in a peculiar situation as his wife has gone off with the neighbour leaving three children. The children are stated to be with the mother of the appellant No.1 who is unwell and for which purpose even interim bail was granted vide order dated 13.11.2021.

Issue notice.

Learned counsel for the respondent State accepts notice.

The aforesaid facts may be verified.

List on 17.05.2022.

The appellant No.1 is granted exemption from surrendering on 13.05.2022 till the next date.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER (NSH)