

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.6

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN &amp; ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

IA No. 42754/2022 - INTERIM BAIL)

Date : 17-05-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)      Mr. N. Hari Haran, Sr. Adv.  
                                 Mr.K. Rajeev, AOR  
                                 Mr. Shinoj K.Varayanan, Adv.

For Respondent(s)    Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
                                 Ms. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

IA No. 42754/2022 - INTERIM BAIL

Perused the report of the Station House Officer Edavanna, Kerala handed over to us in the Court.

Suffice to say that the wife of the applicant is stated to be residing with her parents while the children are with the applicant. The police may verify by recording the statement of the wife whether she intends to re-join the applicant and look after the children or not.

List in the reopening Miscellaneous week after the summer recess.

We grant exemption from surrendering to applicant/appellant No.1 till the next date.

[CHARANJEET KAUR]  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

[POONAM VAID]  
COURT MASTER (NSH)