



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.3

SECTION II-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal Nos.2027-2028/2017

MUJEEB RAHMAN & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF KERALA

Respondent(s)

(I.A. No. 129728 of 2022 (Application for Bail) to be listed before the Hon'ble Court.

IA No. 129728/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 17-10-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KISHAN KAUL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA

For Appellant(s) Mr. N. Hariharan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Shinoj K. Narayanan, Adv.
Mr. Punya Rekha Angara, Adv.
Mr. Prateek Bhalla, Adv.
Mr. Sharian Mukherji, Adv.
Ms. Niveditha R. Menon, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR
Mrs. Anu K. Joy, Adv.
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

IA No. 129728/2022 - GRANT OF BAIL

Issue notice, which is accepted by learned counsel for the respondent.

On hearing learned counsel for parties and looking to the orders passed from time to time and it is not being possible

to take up the matter, apart from the fact that the appellant No.2 has been in custody for about 5½ years and it is a case of reversal of acquittal, we grant bail to appellant No.2 on terms and conditions to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

Application stands disposed of.

(RASHMI DHYANI PANT)
COURT MASTER

(POONAM VAID)
COURT MASTER